## 7.268327

# CH \$40.00

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP	01/01/2002

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EBS ACQUISITION CORP.
Street Address:	One Mellon Bank Center
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15258

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11268321

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)624-7070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (973) 622-4444

Email: shalpern@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: Steven E. Halpern c/o McCarter & English

Address Line 1: 100 Mulberry Street
Address Line 2: Four Gateway Center

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 93318-00004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven E. Halpern

Total Attachments: 1

source=Document2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017872 FRAME: 0181

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas, Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership, whose mailing address is 555 California Street Suite 3600, San Francisco, California 94101 (hereafter referred to as "Applicant") is the owner of all right, title and interest to an invention for certain new and useful improvements in a system and method for online human resource outsourcing and portal access for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on June 16, 2000, Application Number 09/595,114; and

Whereas, EBS Acquisition Corp., a Pennsylvania corporation herein referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is One Mellon Bank Center, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15258 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Applicant, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Applicant had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 151 day of January, 2002.  At New York New York	<u></u> .
	PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
	By: C firmmons  Name: Chris Simmons  Title: Corporate Development  Partner
State of	
Seal	(Notary Public)

NY 616734\_2

NWK2: 883648.01

PATENT REEL: 017872 FRAME: 0182

Qualified in New York County Commission Expires March 23, 22

**RECORDED: 07/03/2006**